Attachment VI – Labor Pricing Information

Labor Pricing Information for CLINs 1-3
The following estimated hours and labor categories are based on historical information.  These hours and labor categories shall be used for estimating purposes for the 5 year period of performance for the CLINs and SOW areas noted.  Position descriptions and qualifications for each of these positions are identified in Attachment VII.  
These labor categories are pre-filled on the Cost Forms and offerors are required to use the hours and labor categories to develop a total estimated cost (CLIN 1).   The hours have been provided for CLINs 2 & 3; however, they are for estimating purposes only.  Except for CLIN 2 SOW C.4, all Offeror’s shall use their productive labor hour estimate if different than the 1,920 hours used in this table, but clearly reflect it in the pricing proposal.  For CLIN 2 SOW C.4, all Offeror’s shall use their productive labor estimate if different than the 1,815 hours that are mandated by CBA used in this table, but clearly reflect in the pricing proposal.
	CLIN
	SOW Area
	
Description
	Labor Category
	Approx. # of Hours per year
	FTE

	1
	C1
	Occupational Safety and Industrial Hygiene
	Certified Industrial Hygienist
	4,320
	2.25

	
	
	
	Industrial Hygienist
	3,840
	2

	
	
	
	OSHA Construction Inspector
	1,920
	1

	
	
	
	Chemical Manager
	1,920
	1

	
	
	
	Technical Administrative Assistant/Administrator
	576
	.3

	
	
	
	Pyrotechnic Specialist
	960
	.5

	
	
	
	Non-Ionizing Radiation Specialist
	960
	.5

	
	
	
	Ionizing Radiation Specialist
	960
	.5

	Subtotal
	
	
	
	15,456
	8.05

	1
	C2
	Facility Safety and Assurance
	Facility Systems Safety Engineers
	3,840
	2

	
	
	
	Technical Administrator
	1,920
	1

	Subtotal
	
	
	
	5,760
	3

	1
	C3
	Materials Analysis and Quality Assurance Laboratory
	Sr. Materials Testing Technician (MAQAL)
	1,920
	1

	Subtotal
	
	
	
	1,920
	1

	2
	C4
	Construction Inspection and Construction Management
	Construction Inspectors

	10,890*

	6


	Subtotal
	
	
	
	10,890*
	6

	3
	C5
	Surveying/Underground Utilities Services
	Engineering Surveyor Technician
	5,760
	3

	
	
	
	GIS Survey Technician
	1,920
	1

	Subtotal
	
	
	
	7,680
	4

	Total 
	C1-C3
	
	
	41,706 hours/Year
	22.05



*This figure is provided for estimating purposes only.  Since this is FFP, the Offeror shall determine the amount of hours required and propose as such.  Provide information to justify any variance from the 10,890.
Labor Pricing Information for CLIN 4 and 5
CLINs 4 and 5 are IDIQ directed task areas.  Historical hours by labor category are not meaningful because the work fluctuates according to program requirements.  Labor Categories are set forth in the table below and position descriptions and qualifications for each of these positions are identified in Attachment VII.  

These labor categories are pre-filled on the Cost Forms and Offerors are required to provide a fully loaded labor rate for each.

	CLIN
	SOW Area
	Labor Category

	4 (SOW Section C.6)
	Flight/Space Projects Safety and Mission Assurance
	Quality Assurance Specialist (Technician)

	
	
	Contamination Control Engineer

	
	
	Electrical/Mechanical Assurance Engineer

	
	
	Safety Engineer

	
	
	Quality Assurance Engineer

	
	
	Software Engineer

	
	
	Pyrotechnic Engineer

	
	
	

	4&5 (SOW Sections C.7, C.8, and C.9)
	Construction Management
	Construction Managers

	
	
	Construction Coordinator

	
	
	Construction Cost Estimators/Engineer

	
	
	Construction Cost Estimators

	
	
	Quality Assurance Evaluator (Facility)

	
	
	Quality Assurance Evaluator (Maintenance)

	
	
	Quality Assurance Evaluator (Instrument)

	
	
	GIS Survey Technician

	
	
	Engineering Surveyor Technician

	
	
	Construction Inspectors (same category as CLIN 2, SOW Section C.4)

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	


